
December 10, 2010 

Ms. Helen V~lkavich 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of San Antonio 
P.O. Box 839966 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966 

Dear Ms. Valkavich: 

0R2010-18534 

You ask whether celiain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Inf01111ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 407735 (COSA File No. 10-1792). 

The City of San Antonio (the "city") received a request for a video submitted to the Animal 
CareService~"Depaliment in cOlmection with an investigation. You claim the requested 
information iSiexcepted from disclosure under section 552.108 ofthe Govermnent Code. We 
have considel:ed the exception you claim and reviewed the infonnation you submitted. 

We first note, .. the city did not comply with its deadlines under section 552.301 of the 
Government Code in requesting this decision. Section 552.301 prescribes procedures a 
govenmlental body must follow in asking this office to determine whether requested 
infonnation is excepted fi'om public disclosure. See Gov't Code § 552.301(a). 
Section 552.301 (b) requires the govenmlental body to ask for the attorney general's decision 
and claim its exceptions to disclosure not later than the tenth business day after the date of 
its receipt ofthe written request for information. See id. § 552.301(b). Section552.301(e) 
requires the g9venmlental body to submit to this office, not later than the fifteenth business 
day after the. date of its receipt of the request, (1) written COl1Ullents stating why the 
govenunental body's claimed exceptions apply to the infonnation it seeks to withhold; (2) 
a copy ofthe 'Written request for infornlation; (3) a signed statement of the date on which the 
goveFml1entai:body received the request or evidence sufficient to establish that date; and (4) 
the specific infornlation the govermnental body seeks to withhold or representative samples 
if the information is voluminous. See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A)-(D). Section 552.302 of the 
Govenunent Code provides that if agovenunental body fails to comply with section 552.301, 
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.the requested infomlation is presumed to be subject to required public disc10sme and must 
be released, unless there is a compelling reason to withhold any ofthe infomlation. See id. 
§ 552.302; Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166 S.W.3d 342 (Tex. App.-FOli WOlih 2005, no pet.); 
Hancockv. State Bd. o/lns., 797 S.W.2d 379,381 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ). 

You infoml up the city received the instant request for infonnation on September 13,2010; 
therefore, the city's deadlines under subsections 552.301(b) and 552.301(e) were 
September 27" and October 4, respectively. The city requested this decision by United States 
Mail meter-marked November 19. Thus, the city did not comply with section 552.301, and 
the submitted information is therefore presumed to be public under section 552.302. This 
statutory preslU11ption can generally be overcome when infOlmation is confidential by law 
or third-party'interests are at stake. See Open Records Decision Nos. 630 at 3 (1994),325 
at 2 (1982).: The city claims section 552.l08 of the Govenunent Code, which is a 
discretionary exception to disclosme that protects a govenmlental body's interests and may 
be waived. See Gov't Code § 552.007; Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) 
(discretionaryjexceptions generally), 663 at 5 (1999) (waiver of discretionary exceptions), 
177 at 3 (1977) (statutolY predecessor to Gov't Code § 552.108 subject to waiver). 
Neveliheless,;the interests under section 552.108 of a govenunental body other than the one 
that failed to,': comply with section 552.301 can provide a compelling reason for non­
disclosure under section 552.302. See Open Records Decision No. 586 at 2-3 (1991). You 
state the BeX3T County District Attomey's Office (the "district attomey") asserts a law 
enforcement iilterest in the infOlmation at issue. Therefore, we will determine whether the 
city may withhold the submitted infomlation on behalf of the district attomey under 
section 552.l08. 

Section 552.108 ofthe Govenmlent Code excepts fl.-om disclosure "[i]nfonnation held by a 
law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe infol111ation would interfere with the detectiol!-, 
investigation,:,or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(I). A govenunental 
body must reaponably explain how and why section 552.108 is applicable to the infonnation 
at issue. See id. § 552.301(e)(I)(A);ExpartePruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). Youhave 
provided a letter from the district attomey's office stating that release of the submitted 
infol111ation w.ould interfere with a pending investigation and prosecution of a criminal case. 
Based on the,district attol11ey's representations, we conclude the city may withhold the 
submitted infqrmation on behalf of the district attol11ey under section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe 
Govenmlent Gode. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. City o/Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 
(Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (coUli delineates law enforcement interests 
that are presel'lt in active cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) . 

. . ~ 

This letter ruliilg is limited to the pariicular infol111ation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as~presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detel111inationi'egarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

I 

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenmlentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights arld 
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responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll fi'ee, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public 
infol111ation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attol11ey General, toll fi'ee, at (888) 67~-6787. 

mes W. Morris, III 
Assistant Attol11ey General 
Open Records. Division 

JWM/em 

Ref: ID# 407735 ." 

Enc: Subm~tted infonnation 

c: Requestor 
(w/o ei1c1osures) 


